

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT



For the meeting of: June 12, 2018

Date: June 6, 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Rex Bohn

Subject: Rathbun Memorial Bridge Name Amendment

<u>RECOMMENDATION(S)</u>: That the Board of Supervisors approve amending the name of the bridge over Mill Creek on Lighthouse Road to become the "Rex and Ruth Rathbun Memorial Bridge."

SOURCE OF FUNDING: Road Fund (1200331)

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: On March 26, 2013, the Board approved naming the bridge over Mill Creek on Lighthouse Road near Petrolia as the "Rex Rathbun Memorial Bridge" in accordance with the County's bridge-naming policy. Rex and Ruth Rathbun moved to Petrolia in 1974 and became highly influential residents and leaders in the lower Mattole community. Rex Rathbun died in January 2010 at the age of 89. Rex Rathbun's wife, Ruth, contributed equally to their family's historically significant achievements and community service, and there is strong community support for amending the name of the bridge to become the "Rex and Ruth Rathbun Memorial Bridge."

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion

ATTACHMENTS: None

REVIEW: Auditor County (Councel House Decourses	
	Counsel Human Resources	
TYPE OF ITEM:		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT Upon motion of Supervisor Francel Seconded by Supervisor Wilson
XX Consent		Upon motion of Supervisor Genney Seconded by Supervisor W. 1501
Departmental		
Public Hearing		Ayes Fennell, Sundberg, Bohn, Wilson Navs
Other	_	Nays
		Abstain
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERE	RAL:	Absent BASS
Board Order NoC-18		and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
		recommended action contained in this Board report.
Meeting of: <u>March 26</u>	5, 2013	
		Dated: 6/12/18
		By:
		Kathy Hayes, Olerk of the Beard